reasonable enquiries, the subscriber (and its ultimate beneficial owners) are Independent
Third Parties and not acting in concert with Directors, chief executive or substantial
shareholders of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates
and have not become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the
Company upon taking up the untaken Shares.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$13.2 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all other
relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$12.2 million. The Company will
apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds
as set out in the section headed ‘‘REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS
ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS’’ in the Prospectus.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

Topliu Limited (Note 1&2) 9,525,785 39.69 14,288,677 39.69
Mr. Huang (Note 2) 4,047,750 16.87 6,071,625 16.87
Nineyou International Limited (Note 3) 1,836,718 7.65 1,836,718 5.10
A subscriber procured by the Underwriter — — 1,278,785 3.55
Other public Shareholders 8,589,747 35.79 12,524,195 34.79

Total 24,000,000 100.00 36,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Topliu Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Liu.

2. Topliu Limited and Mr. Huang are parties acting in concert, and are interested in an aggregate of

20,360,302 Shares, representing approximately 56.56% of the issued Shares immediately after the

completion of the Rights Issue.

3. Based on the information provided by Nineyou International Limited (‘‘NYIL’’), NYIL is beneficially

owned by Heartland Investment Limited as to approximately 44.44%, Wollerton Investments Pte. Ltd. as

to approximately 18.96%, Fair Gold International Limited as to approximately 15.61%, Everstar Overseas

Holding Ltd. as to approximately 10.04%, Star Fortune Overseas Holding Limited as to approximately